

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8693/2022
URN: CW / 17395U / 2022

Sumit Sharma S/o Shri Badri Prasad Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

The All India Council For Technical Education & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Devkrishna Purohit
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Hari Kishan Saini, Dy.G.C. Ms. Madhu Meena for Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA BORANA

Order

13/07/2026

1. The matter comes upon an application with the prayer for seeking appropriate directions in light of the directions issued by Hon'ble the Division Bench in D.B. Civil Special Appeal Writ No.956/2022 (decided on 31.08.2022), preferred by the petitioners.
2. Vide the said order, a liberty was granted to the petitioners to pray for similar order as passed in D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No.118/2020 on 05.07.2022.
3. In D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No.118/2020, Hon'ble the Division Bench while taking into consideration the earlier order passed in D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No.804/2019, directed as under:

"(I) To assess the number of vacancies in cadre of regular Lecturers in the subject of Mathematics.

(II) In case all the posts are not filled, consider and appoint the appellant in its employment and continue him in service

till recruitment are found made regularly and due completion of the recruitment process by Rajasthan Public Service Commission.

(III) The State shall not, in any circumstance, fill the post by any contractual or temporary employee or by offering appointment to a regular individual on replacement basis."

4. It is evident that the above order was passed in the year 2022. Hence, before passing similar orders, the present status of the vacancies in question is essential to be brought on record.

5. Counsel for the respondents is hence directed to complete his instructions regarding the present status of the vacancies, and further whether any regular recruitment process has been undertaken by the RPSC qua the posts in question or not?

6. Put up on 16.07.2026.

(REKHA BORANA),J